evaluation of client’s research objectives in terms of new information and the preparation of a detailed report (will 
include information detailing negative searches). 

COMPENSATION 

Genealogist's present fee is computed at the hourly rate of thirty-five ($35) dollars per hour. Genealogist has a 
minimum fee of one hundred seventy five ($175) for five (5) hours time. Client shall enclose a retainer fee of one 
hundred five ($105) dollars. This retainer includes up to three (3) hours of time before the hourly fee of thirty-five 
($35) dollars is charged. The retainer will be used by the genealogist to evaluate previous research, to organize a 
research plan to address the specific research goal, and to research the goal.